Municipal Affairs

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 738-2001, 20 June 2001

An Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9)

Authorization to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal to require Ville de Matane, Municipalité de Petit-Matane, Municipalité de Saint-Luc-de-Matane and Paroisse de Saint-Jérôme-de-Matane to file a joint application for amalgamation

WHEREAS under section 125.2 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9), enacted by section 1 of chapter 27 of the Statutes of 2000, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal may, with the authorization of the Government, require local municipalities to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation within the time prescribed by the Minister;

WHEREAS it is expedient to authorize the Minister to require Ville de Matane, Municipalité de Petit-Matane, Municipalité de Saint-Luc-de-Matane and Paroisse de Saint-Jérôme-de-Matane to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal:

THAT the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montréal be authorized to require Ville de Matane, Municipalité de Petit-Matane, Municipalité de Saint-Luc-de-Matane and Paroisse de Saint-Jérôme-de-Matane, in accordance with section 125.2 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization, to file with the Minister a joint application for amalgamation.

JEAN ST-GELAIS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 739-2001, 20 June 2001

An Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9)

Polling date of the first general election of Municipalité de Pierreville

WHEREAS Order in Council 632-2001 dated 30 May 2001 concerning the amalgamation of Village de Pierreville, Paroisse de Notre-Dame-de-Pierreville and Paroisse de Saint-Thomas-de-Pierreville came into force on 13 June 2001;

WHEREAS under section 7 of that Order in Council, the first general election shall be held on the first Sunday of the fourth month following the coming into force of that Order in Council;

WHEREAS the first polling date is 7 October 2001;

WHEREAS under section 124 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization (R.S.Q., c. O-9), the Government may fix an earlier polling date than the date fixed in the order;

WHEREAS it is expedient to move the polling to an earlier date;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, upon the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Greater Montreal:

THAT the polling date of the first general election of Municipalité de Pierreville be fixed at 2 September 2001.

JEAN ST-GELAIS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

4378